
 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in The Carriageworks on 
Wednesday, 29th January, 2014 at 10.00 am 

(Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 a.m.) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
 
Councillors 
 
L Mulherin (Chair)  S Golton  G Latty 
J Blake 
A Oglivie 
 
 
Directors 
 
Sandie Keene – Director of Adult Social Services 
Nigel Richardson – Director of Children’s Services 
Dr Ian Cameron – Director of Public Health 
 
Third Sector Representative 
 
Susie Brown – Zest – Health for Life 
 
Representative of NHS (England) 
 
Andy Buck, Director, NHS England (WYLAT) 
 
Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Groups 
 
Dr Jason Broch  Leeds North CCG 
Dr Andrew Harris  Leeds South and East CCG 
Dr Gordon Sinclair  Leeds West CCG 
Nigel Gray   Leeds North CCG 
Matt Ward   Leeds South and East CCG 
Phil Corrigan   Leeds West CCG 
 
Representative of Local Healthwatch Organisation 
 
Linn Phipps – Healthwatch Leeds 
Mark Gamsu – Healthwatch Leeds  
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services – 0113 2474325 
 

Public Document Pack



 
B 

 



 
C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2  To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3  If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 
D 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
  

 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
At the discretion of the Chair, a period of up to 10 
minutes may be allocated at each ordinary meeting 
for members of the public to make representations 
or to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  No 
member of the public shall speak for more than 
three minutes in the Open Forum, except by 
permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 20 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20 November 2013 
 

1 - 8 

8   
 

  LEEDS JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY OUTCOME 4 - PEOPLE WILL BE 
INVOLVED IN DECISIONS MADE ABOUT THEM 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Health Partnerships 
 

9 - 48 



 
E 

9   
 

  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE GUIDANCE AND 
QUALITY STANDARDS, NATIONAL INSTITUTE 
FOR HEALTH AND CARE EXCELLENCE 
 

To receive and consider the attached report of 
the Implementation Consultant, National 
Institute for Health and Care Excellence.  
 
 

49 - 
54 

10   
 

  QUALITY, SAFETY AND SAFEGUARDING 
MECHANISMS FOR HEALTH AND CARE 
SERVICES ACROSS LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Health Partnerships 
 

55 - 
68 

11   
 

  BETTER CARE FUND 
 

To receive and consider the attached report of 
the Deputy Director Commissioning (ASC) & 
Chief Operating Officer (S&E CCG) 

  
 

69 - 
82 

12     ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday, 12 February 2014 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 29th January, 2014 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2013 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors 
 
Councillor  L Mulherin in the Chair 
 
Councillors J Jarosz, S Golton, G Latty, and A Ogilvie 
 
Directors 
 
Dr Ian Cameron – Director of Public Health 
 
Representative of NHS (England) 
 
Andy Buck, Director, NHS England (WY) 
 
Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Groups 
 
Dr Jason Broch  Leeds North CCG 
Dr Andrew Harris  Leeds South and East CCG 
Dr Gordon Sinclair  Leeds West CCG 
Nigel Gray   Leeds North CCG 
Matt Ward   Leeds South and East CCG 
Phil Corrigan   Leeds West CCG 
 
Representative of Local Healthwatch Organisation 
 
Linn Phipps – Healthwatch Leeds 
Mark Gamsu – Healthwatch Leeds 
 
In attendance 
 

  

      Dennis Holmes – Adult Social Care 
      Sue Rumbold – Children’s Services 

38 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

39 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Blake, Sandie 
Keene, Nigel Richardson and Susie Brown. 
 
Councillor J Jarosz was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor J Blake. 
Dennis Holmes and Sue Rumbold were in attendance 
 

40 Minutes - 2 October 2013  

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 29th January, 2014 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

41 Health and Social Care Leadership  
 
The Board was given a verbal update on the Health and Social Care System 
Executive Group. 
 
Tom Riordan, Chief Executive, Leeds City Council and Julian Hartley, Chief 
Executive, Leeds Teaching Hospital NHS Trust were in attendance for this 
item. 
 
The following issues were highlighted: 
 

• Role of the Health and Social Care Executive Group (H&SCE) with the 
Transformation Board and Integrated Commissioning Executive (ICE). 

• Processes that were driven both at a national level and with individual 
organisations. 

• How the H&SCE could support the work of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, Transformation Board and ICE. 

• The quality of partnership working across Leeds. 

• Opportunities of the Pioneer programme and for all the key players to 
work together. 

 
In response to Board Members comments and questions, the following 
was discussed: 
. 

• Inclusion of local people in the co-design and co-production of services 
and involvement of Healthwatch. 

• How to ensure that services met the diversity of communities across 
the city. 

• The importance of local involvement was recognised for developing 
integrated care and the joining up of services. 

• Development of the Leeds Care Record – this would improve 
connectivity across the system. 

• Financial challenges. 
 
The Chair thanked Tom Riordan and Julian Hartley for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

42 Delivering the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Outcome 3 - People's 
Quality of Life Will Be Improved By Access to Quality Services  
 
The report of the Chief Officer, Health Partnerships, presented a detailed 
picture of current work being undertaken to deliver the Leeds Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2013-15.  In particular it focussed on Outcome 3 of the 

Page 2



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 29th January, 2014 

 

strategy, ‘People’s quality of life will be improved by access to quality of 
services. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Liane Langdon, Director of Commissioning and Strategic Development, 
Leeds North CCG 

• Victoria Eaton, Consultant in Public Health, Leeds City Council 

• Elaine Wylie, Director of Operations and Delivery, NHS England 

• Pip Goff, Manager, Volition 
 
The Board was given a presentation which focussed on the priorities to 
improve mental health and wellbeing and access to services. 
 
Issues highlighted from the presentation included the following: 
 

• Good childhood experiences led to better mental health and wellbeing 
in later life. 

• What was working well in Leeds  

• Gaps and future development needed 

• Connecting Children’s and Adults Services. 

• Ensuring people had access to equitable services within primary care 

• The additional work to be done in understanding the variability of 
access to primary care 

 
In response to Board Members’ comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

• Involvement of partners such as Healthwatch in measuring patient 
experience and comparison of services. 

• Distribution of resources including GPs, particularly in disadvantaged 
areas. 

• Performance of patient participation groups. 

• Numbers of people not registered with GPs. 

• CCGs work on the patient experience. 

• Complexity of comparative data and how to simplify this. 

• Impact of issues such as employment, debt and housing on mental 
health and wellbeing.  It was recognised that these issues were more 
of a challenge in the current economic climate. 

• Use of 3rd sector providers and what can be done in partnership. 

• Importance of early intervention. 

• How to improve quality of in
[...]
e of urgent care and early discharge from urgent care 
– knock on effects and development of intermediate care. 

• Workforce planning. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the considerable achievement of the partnership in 
securing integrated health and social care pioneer status be 
noted. 

(2) That it be noted that as the only city to be selected as a Pioneer, 
this provides further evidence that Leeds is making excellent 
progress to achieve the city’s aspiration to be the best city in the 
UK for Health and Wellbeing. 

(3) That the Health and Wellbeing Board continue to provide 
leadership and support for the Leeds Pioneer programme. 
 

48 Any Other Business  
 
Members were informed of the following: 
 

• Healthy Leeds event ‘Health without Wealth, to be held on 4 December 
2013. 

• Delegation to London for the Pioneer Programme on 3 December 2013 

• NHS Call to Action Event on 27 November 2013. 
49 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

 
Wednesday, 29 January 2014 at 10,00 a.m. (pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Leeds Health &  
Wellbeing Board    

 

Report of:   Chief Officer, Health Partnerships 

Report to:  Leeds Health & Wellbeing Board 

Date:   20 November 2013 

Subject:  Delivering the JHWS – Focus on Outcome 4 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

The appendix to this report presents to the Board a detailed picture of current work being 

undertaken to deliver the Leeds Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-15. In 

particular, it focusses on Outcome 4 of the strategy, ‘People will be involved in decisions 

made about them’. 

 

Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

• Note the Overview (1), Exceptions 
[...]
 could this 

be captured to contribute to this topic 

Performance Management of IAPT 

Service through 3CCGs 

Nigel Gray/Jane 

Williams (NHS) 

2 Reducing suicide  3 year average suicide rates (Leeds 

Suicide Audit) 

Suicide implementation progress of 

the suicide action plan 

Suicide Strategy Group  

 

Ian Cameron/Victoria 

Eaton 

(LCC) 

3 Reducing self-harm Number of people accessing self-harm 

team through A&E 

Self-harm Partnership Groups (adults 

and children) 

Nigel Gray/Ian Cameron 

(NHS/LCC) 

4 Increasing self-  

management, building 

resilience and developing 

peer support  

Local monitoring of: 

Number of people taking up 

commissioned courses run by Oblong, 

Community Links & Leeds Mind 

Performance management of 

contracts by NHS and CCG 

Jane Williams & 

Catherine Ward 

(NHS/LCC) 

5 Community wellbeing Quality of life measures   Ian Cameron/Victoria 

Eaton (LCC) 

Page 48



 

 
 

Leeds Health &  
Wellbeing Board    

 

Report of:  Dr Stephen Stericker, Implementation Consultant, National Institute for 
  Health and Care Excellence.  
 
Report to:  Leeds Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date:   29th January 2014 

Subject:  Health and social care guidance and quality standards, National  
  Institute for  Health and Care Excellence. 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
Summary of main issues: 

To discuss  

1. The extended role of NICE in producing evidence based guidance and quality 

standards across health, public health and social care 

2. The relevance of NICE guidance and quality standards to the local Joint Strategic 

Needs Assessment and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

3. An overview of the practical resources available in support of using NICE guidance and 

quality standards  

4. How Leeds Health and Wellbeing Board and its members can inform and influence the 

work of NICE 

 

Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider: 

• How the Board and partners might work with NICE guidance, quality standards and 

implementation support resources to ensure that strategic priorities continue to be 

informed by: 

o  the best available evidence on improving health and wellbeing outcomes for 

the people of Leeds 

o The best available evidence on what represents value for money. 

 

Report author: Dr Stephen Stericker 

Tel: 07760 328209 

Agenda Item 9

Page 49



 

 
 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 To raise awareness of the role of NICE in producing evidence based guidance 

and quality standards for health, public health and social care. 

1.2 To promote the benefits for the Health and Wellbeing Board in using NICE 

guidance and quality standards. 

1.3 To discuss how the members of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Board can work 

with NICE to influence the development of guidance and implementation support 

resources, ensuring that they are fit for purpose. 

 

2 Background information 

2.1 The role of NICE is to: 

• identify good practice using the best available research and other evidence 

• help to resolve uncertainty for the public, patients and  professionals about the 

nature and standard of care that can be expected. 

• reduce variation in the availability and quality of practice and care 

• help to resolve uncertainty about what represents value for money 

2.2 The Health and Social Care Act (2012) transferred public health responsibilities to 

local government, and gave NICE new responsibilities to produce guidance and 

related quality standards for social care. In April 2012, NICE changed its name to 

the National Institute for Care Excellence to reflect the changing responsibilities. 

2.3 As a result of these changes, the role of NICE is now relev
[...]
eds Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date:   29th January 2014 

Subject:  Quality, Safety and Safeguarding mechanisms for Health and Care  
  Services across Leeds 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The report is presented as an overview of the mechanisms to ensure Quality, Safety 
and Safeguarding across Health and Care services in Leeds. 

2. The picture it paints is complex, reflecting the various local and national bodies 
tasked with taking a lead on different aspects of the Quality, Safety and Safeguarding 
process. This report is intended to show current arrangements, and how they fit 
together across the partnership. 
 

Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

• Note the Quality, Safety and Safeguarding arrangements in place across Leeds that 
are available to take forward any matters that the board might wish to refer in future. 

• Be assured that there is a comprehensive group of bodies in place to monitor and 
drive up quality, safety and safeguarding in Leeds.  

 

 

 

Report author:  Peter Roderick 

      Ellie Monkhouse 

Tel:  01132474306 

Agenda Item 10

Page 55



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The report sets out a brief summary position of the Quality, Safety and 
Safeguarding arrangements in place across Leeds.  It is provided to the HWB 
Board in assurance that the appropriate mechanisms and bodies are in place to 
protect people within the Leeds health and social care system; it does not detail 
the current performance of these systems, mechanisms and bodies, and does not 
seek to provide information as to the safety and quality of care within Leeds 
hospitals, care homes, educational establishments and elsewhere. This 
as
[...]
bodies in existence. This paper is therefore presented to 
demonstrate the join-up between key services in Leeds and to paint a high-level 
picture of the connections between organisations. 

5.2 There is additionally a need to emphasise that all organisations are working to 
embed some of the key post-Francis Report messages: 

• There is ‘no wrong front door’ into safeguarding services 

• Quality of service relies on all agencies developing an effective learning 
culture 

• Transparency of data and information and is key 

• Listening to the voice of the patient, alongside formal complaints, queries and 
anecdotal evidence, is as important as data in identifying areas of potential 
risk, harm or poor quality service. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

• Note the Quality, Safety and Safeguarding arrangements in place across 
Leeds that are available to take forward any matters that the board might 
wish to refer in future. 

• Be assured that there is a comprehensive group of bodies in place to monitor 
and drive up quality, safety and safeguarding in Leeds.  

 

Page 68



 

 

Leeds Health &  
Wellbeing Board    

 

Report of:  Deputy Director Commissioning (ASC) & Chief Operating Officer (S&E 
  CCG) 

Report to:  Leeds Health & Wellbeing Board 

Date:   29th January 2014 

Subject:  Update on the Better Care Fund (formerly Integration Transformation 
  Fund)  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

X  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes X  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes X  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

• The Health and Wellbeing Board is required to oversee the development of proposals 
as well as sign off the first draft of the Better Care Fund plan on 14 February 2014 
then the final version (following further local refinement and comment from NHS 
England) by 4 April 2014. 

• Leeds has a great track record of delivering integrated healthcare to improve quality 
of experience of care for the people of Leeds. As such, the city has been in a strong 
position to develop a robust plan for the Better Care Fund (formerly Integration 
Transformation Fund) and use this process as part of the journey to achieving the 
ambition of a high quality and sustainable health and social care system. 

• Whilst nationally set timescales are very tight, arrangements are underway with key 
stakeholders to ensure that the necessary proposals are developed across three 
themes of: reducing the need for people to go into hospital or residential care; 
Helping people to leave hospital quickly, but appropriately, and supporting people to 
stay out of hospital or residential care for as long as possible.  

• This report provides a brief update on the broader financial context as well as that of 
the BCF and implications for Leeds following final guidance received on 20 
December as well as a short progress report on the development of proposals, 
ahead of the sign off on 14 February 2014. As agreed at the 20 November Board 

Report authors:  

L Gibson, S Hume, M Bradley 

Tel:  0113 2474759 

Agenda Item 11

Page 69



 

 

meeting, a high level summary of the proposals to date will be circulated to the Board 
on 27 January which will be the focus of discussion on 29 January.  

 

Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

• Note progress to date to meet the requirements of the Better Care Fund and that 
work to refine Leeds’ submission is on-going 

• Discuss the high level proposals set out in the BCF (a summary for discussion will 
be sent to Board members on 27 January).  

• Note that the Health & Wellbeing Board will be asked to sign off the first draft of the 
BCF template (narrative and schemes with funding / measurement metrics 
attached) on 12 February before submission to NHS England on 14 February  

• Note that the Health and Wellbeing Board will be required to sign off the final 
version before submission to NHS England on 4 April and agree what process this 
will take.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 70



 

 

1    Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides an update on the financial position and progress towards the 
requirements of the Better Care Fund in Leeds since the final guidance was 
released on 20 December 2013.  

1.2 A high level summary of the proposals developed to date will be circulated on 27 
January (as agreed on 20 November) to enable the Board to consider the 
proposed schemes to date, which will inform the continual development process.  

2 Background information 

2.1 As outlined in the previous report to this Board on 20 November 2013, central 
government’s Better Care Fund (launched in October 2013 as the ‘Integration 
Transformation Fund’) combines £3.8 billion of existing funding into one pot aimed 
at transforming health and social care services. It is important to note that this is 
not new money, and that the creation of the BCF will require over £2bn in savings 
to be made on existing spending on acute care in order to invest more in 
preventive services.  

2.2 Since the last Board, Local Government Minister Brandon Lewis and Care and 
Support Minister Norman Lamb have written a joint letter to all local authorities, 
setting out the full guidance and financial allocations.   This letter confirmed that in 
2014/15, there will be an additional transfer from NHS to Adult Social Care of 
£200m (the remainder of the £1.1bn allocation announced as part of CSR2010).  

2.3 The Better Care Fund has been established within the broader context of the 
financial challenges facing the Health and Social Care system both nationally and 
locally, and in the context of unprecedented reductions in local authority funding, 
hence the emphasis on the protection of Social Care Services. 

2.4 The previo
[...]
uary 2014.  

5.2 Continuing to develop the submission, given the very tight timescales and 
complex picture of the health and social care landscape in Leeds, will remain a 
significant challenge. The continued support and commitment of key leaders in 
the city to deliver a robust set of plans, that can deliver the right outcomes for the 
people in Leeds as well as meet the requirements of the BCF, will be crucial in the 
months leading up to the final submission on 4 April and beyond.  

Page 76



 

 

5.3 Equally, it is crucial all partners across the health and social care system to keep 
in mind that the BCF is a means to an end, rather than an end in itself. It should 
be considered alongside other national and local initiatives, such as the Care Bill, 
work on Health innovation and the Pioneer programme as per the diagram below. 

 

5.4 Together, these drivers present an opportunity to further articulate and refine 
steps to deliver the Leeds’ ambition for a sustainable and high quality health and 
social care system, in the current context of significant financial challenge, and 
ultimately to deliver outcomes for the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

• Note progress to date to meet the requirements of the Better Care Fund and 
that work to refine Leeds’ BCF submission and engage key stakeholders in 
development of the submission is on-going 

• Discuss the high level proposals set out in the BCF (a summary for 
discussion will be sent to Board members on 27 January).  

• Note that the Health & Wellbeing Board will be asked to sign off the first draft 
of the BCF template (narrative and schemes with funding / measurement 
metrics attached) on 12 February before submission to NHS England on 14 
February  

• Note that the Health and Wellbeing Board will be required to sign off the final 
version before submission to NHS England on 4 April and agree what 
process this will take.  



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th February, 2014 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 29TH JANUARY, 2014 
 

Councillors 

 

Councillor  L Mulherin in the Chair 

 

Councillors J Blake, S Golton, G Latty, and A Ogilvie 

 

Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Groups 

 

Dr Jason Broch  Leeds North CCG 

Dr Andrew Harris  Leeds South and East CCG 

Dr Gordon Sinclair  Leeds West CCG 

Nigel Gray   Leeds North CCG 

Matt Ward   Leeds South and East CCG 

Phil Corrigan   Leeds West CCG 

 

Directors of Leeds City Council 

 

Dr Ian Cameron – Director of Public Health 

Sandie Keene – Director of Adult Social Care 

Nigel Richardson – Director of Children’s Services 

 

Representative of NHS (England) 

 

Andy Buck, Director, NHS England (WY) 

 

Representative of Local Healthwatch Organisation 

 

Linn Phipps – Healthwatch Leeds 

Mark Gamsu – Healthwatch Leeds 

 

Officer of the Board 

 

Rob Kenyon – Chief Officer, Health Partnerships 
 

 
 

50     Late Items  
 

There were no late items as such, however supplementary information to 
Agenda Item 11, Better Care Fund was distributed and published prior to the 
meeting. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th February, 2014 

 

51  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests however Linn 
Phipps brought attention to involvement with the National Institute for Health 
and Care Excellence. 
 
 

52  Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Susie Brown, Health for 
Life and Solo, Chief Executive, Help the Aged. 
 

53  Open Forum  
 

The Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to 
make representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.  On this occasion no members of the public wished to 
speak. 
 

54  Minutes - 20 November 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

55  Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute 42 – Delivering the joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Outcome 3 – 
People’s Quality of Life Will be Improved by Access to Quality Services 
 
Jane Mischenko had been appointed as the health sector representative on 
the Youth Offender Steering Group. 
 
A further report on primary care would be submitted to the Board in the 
forthcoming municipal year. 
The reinstatement of the BME Mental Health Steering Group has been 
referred to the Mental Health Partnership Board 
 
 

56  Leeds Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Outcome 4 - People will be 
 involved in decisions made about them  

 
The report of the Chief Officer, Health Partnerships presented a detailed 
picture of current work being undertaken to deliver the Leeds Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2013-15.  In particular, it focussed on Outcome 4 of the 
strategy: ‘People will be involved in decisions made about them’. 
 
Mark Gamsu of Healthwatch Leeds gave the Board a presentation on 
Outcome 4.  Issues highlighted in the presentation included the following: 
 

• Responsibility for patient and public involvement in Leeds. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th February, 2014 

 

• Democratic engagement and accountability. 

• Role of those who are outside health and care providers. 

• Self directed support and payments – the take up in Leeds was ahead 
of most other areas. 

• Key findings – there was still further work to be carried out. 

• Involvement of Children and Young People. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

• Good work across the city that was being shaped by public and patient 
involvement.  This included the drugs and alcohol Strategy and 
changes to sexual health services. 

• The need for qualitative information from surveys to measure 
satisfaction. 

• The need to identify gaps and prevent duplication. 

• Involvement of service users. 

• Focus on where and how improvement could be made. 

• The role of Healthwatch and how they could be supported by the 
Board. 

• How to measure improvement and the use of indicators. 

• How to get public and patient influence. 
 
Members discussed the recommendations outlined in the report and it was 
suggested that officers work with Healthwatch to develop a further set of 
recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED – That revised recommendations be brought to the next meeting 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board, and further work to be carried out to refine 
the presented item 
 

57  Quality, Safety and Safeguarding mechanisms for Health and Care 
 Services across Leeds  

 
The report of the Chief Officer, Health Partnerships presented an overview of 
the mechanisms to ensure quality, safety and safeguarding across health and 
care services in Leeds. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to a diagram which gave an indicative 
overview of Leeds Quality, Safety and Safeguarding issues.  In response to 
Members comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

• How to enable people to raise their concerns with the relevant 
organisations – provision of contact information. 

• What benefits do service users get from safeguarding – how to 
demonstrate voice and influence. 

• Consideration of quality issues and the role of healthy scrutiny. 

• Which mechanisms require development and how to involve members 
of the public in their development. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th February, 2014 

 

• Role of the safeguarding boards and how they work with service users 
– this was seen as a priority. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the Quality, Safety and Safeguarding arrangements in place 
across Leeds that are available to take forward any matters that the 
Board might wish to refer in future are noted. 

(2) That the Board be assured that there is a comprehensive group of 
bodies in place to monitor and drive up quality, safety and safeguarding 
in Leeds. 

 
 

58  Health and Social Care Guidance and Quality Standards, National 
 Institute for Health and Care Excellence  

 
The report of Dr Stephen Stericker, Implementation Consultant, National 
Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) aimed to raise awareness of 
the role of NICE in producing evidence based guidance and quality standards 
for health, public health and social care. 
 
Apologies had been sent from Dr Stericker who was unable to attend the 
meeting. 
 
Issues highlighted from the report and discussion included the following: 
 

• Support to the pioneer programme and Better Care Fund. 

• Children and Young People – early intervention. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. )That Dr Stericker be invited back to a future meeting of the 

Board. 
3. That the Board consider the best way for NICE to be 

involved in developing the plan for the Better Care Fund 
 
 

 
 

59  Better Care Fund  
 

The report of the Deputy Director Commissioning (ASC) & Chief Operating 
Officer (S&E CCG) provided an update on the financial position and progress 
towards the requirements of the Better Care Fund in Leeds since the final 
guidance was released on 20 December 2013.  A supplement to the report 
had also been distributed. 
 
The report set out the timetable for the signing off of the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) plan and reference was made to the Board’s governance role of the 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th February, 2014 

 

submission.  Members’ attention was brought to the supplementary report and 
the tables outlining the recurrently funded schemes for 2014/15 and pump 
priming - invest to save schemes for 2014/15. 
 
In response to Members’ comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

• The three main strands of work: 
o Reducing the need for hospital and residential care 
o Helping people leave hospital more quickly 
o Helping people stay out of hospital and residential care 

• The options in Table 2 Pump priming – invest to save schemes and 
how these could assist to meet the main strands of work. 

• Would all the pump priming suggestions be used or just those that 
would be felt to be more effective – it was reported that these would 
support the work of the Transformation Board. 

• A key challenge was how the outcomes would look in 2 to 5 years. 

• Impact on the growth of community services. 

• Time constraints set nationally had effectively limited any public 
involvement in the drawing up of the proposals. 

• Work already carried out by the CCGs. 

• How to ensure that changes to the system are done in a sustainable 
way. 

• 2014/15 was a planning year and the Better Care Fund would be in 
shadow form until April 2015. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the progress to date to meet the requirements of the Better Care 
Fund and that work to refine Leeds’ BCF submission and engage key 
stakeholders in the development of the submission be noted. 

(2) That it be noted that the Health & Wellbeing Board will be asked to sign 
off the first draft of the BCF template (narrative and schemes with 
funding/measurement metrics attached) on 12 February before 
submission to NHS England on 14 February. 

(3) That it be noted that the Health & Wellbeing Board will be required to 
sign off the final version before submission to NHS England on 4 April 
and agree what process this will take. 
 

 
 

60  Any Other Business  
 

Board Members were invited to the launch of the Homeless Accommodation 
Leeds Pathway (HALP) on 31st January 2014  
 

61  Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 12 February at 4.00 p.m. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th February, 2014 

 

 
 
 


